Interested parties may inspect and obtain a copy of each agreement at the Washington, DC Office of the Federal Maritime Commission, 800 North Capitol Street, NW., 9th Floor. Interested parties may submit comments on each agreement to the Secretary, Federal Maritime Commission, Washington, DC 20573, within 10 days after the date of the Federal Register in which this notice appears. The requirements for comments are found in section 572.603 of title 46 of the Code of Federal Regulations. Interested persons should consult this section before communicating with the Commission regarding a pending agreement.

Agreement No.: 217–011472–001 Title: KL/HMM Space Charter Agreement in the Far East-U.S. Pacific Northwest Trades

Parties: Hyundai Merchant Marine Co., Ltd. Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha, Ltd. Synopsis: The proposed amendment extends the term of the Agreement until December 31, 1995. The parties have requested a shortened review period.

Agreement No.: 217–011512
Title: Hyundai/MSC Agreement
Parties: Hyundai Merchant Marine Co.,
Ltd. ("Hyundai") Mediterranean
Shipping Co., S.A. ("MSC")
Synopsis: The proposed Agreement
authorizes Hyundai to charter space
on MSC's vessels in the trade between
U.S. Atlantic and Gulf Coast ports and
ports in North Europe.

Dated: September 11, 1995. By Order of the Federal Maritime Commission.

Joseph C. Polking,

Secretary.

FR Doc. 95–22911 Filed 9–14–95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6730-01-M

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

David Crockett Jones, Jr., et al.; Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of Banks or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. Once the notices have been accepted for

processing, they will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than September 29, 1995.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Zane R. Kelley, Vice President) 104 Marietta Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303:

1. David Crockett Jones, Jr., Naples, Florida; to retain a total of 11.68 percent of the voting shares of South Florida Banking Corporation, Bonita Springs, Florida, and thereby indirectly acquire First National Bank of Florida, Bonita Springs, Florida.

2. Myer Feldman, Potomac, Maryland; to acquire an additional 86.55 percent, for a total of 86.80 percent of the voting shares of Totalbank Corporation of Florida, Miami, Florida, and thereby indirectly acquire Totalbank, Miami, Florida, and Trade National Bank, Miami, Florida.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Randall C. Sumner, Vice President) 411 Locust Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63166:

1. Martin Alan Grusin (as Trustee of U.A.B. Holding Trust, Memphis, Tennessee), Memphis Tennessee; to retain a total of 100 percent of the voting shares of W.B.T. Holding Company, Memphis, Tennessee, and thereby indirectly acquire United American Bank, Memphis, Tennessee.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, September 11, 1995.

William W. Wiles,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 95–22924 Filed 9–14–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

SunTrust Banks, Inc.; Notice of Application to Engage de novo in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The company listed in this notice has filed an application under § 225.23(a)(1) of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.23(a)(1)) for the Board's approval under section 4(c)(8) of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843(c)(8)) and § 225.21(a) of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.21(a)) to commence or to engage de novo, either directly or through a subsidiary, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.25 of Regulation Y as closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, such activities will be conducted throughout the United States

The application is available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. Once the

application has been accepted for processing, it will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether consummation of the proposal can "reasonably be expected to produce benefits to the public, such as greater convenience, increased competition, or gains in efficiency, that outweigh possible adverse effects, such as undue concentration of resources, decreased or unfair competition, conflicts of interests, or unsound banking practices." Any request for a hearing on this question must be accompanied by a statement of the reasons a written presentation would not suffice in lieu of a hearing, identifying specifically any questions of fact that are in dispute, summarizing the evidence that would be presented at a hearing, and indicating how the party commenting would be aggrieved by approval of the proposal.

Comments regarding the application must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than September 29,

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Zane R. Kelley, Vice President) 104 Marietta Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303:

1. SunTrust Banks, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia, and Trust Company of Georgia, Atlanta, Georgia; to acquire and Stephens Diversified Leasing, Inc., Reno, Nevada, and thereby engage in leasing personal or real property or acting as agent, broker, or adviser; and in making, acquiring, or servicing loans or other extensions of credit, pursuant to §§ 225.25(b)(5) and 225.25(b)(1) of the Board's Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, September 11, 1995.

William W. Wiles,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 95–22923 Filed 9–14–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry

Policy on the Inclusion of Women and Racial and Ethnic Minorities in Externally Awarded Research

AGENCY: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry